includes an additional approx. CHF 60 million loss in the
underlying energy revenues. The corresponding gains
on foreign exchange derivatives were recorded in 2014/15

after the scrapping of the euro floor and the resulting
massive increase in the value of the Swiss franc. The total
foreign exchange effect of CHF  231.2 million is com­
prised of CHF 152.6 million in Trading & Sales business
and CHF 78.6 million in other areas.

Axpo Trading usually sells its generation output
three years in advance and prices are hedged. For
instance, production in the 2016/17 financial year was
hedged in 2014, when prices were even lower than in
the previous year. Those impacts have pushed EBIT
down by around CHF 75 million compared to the pre­
vious year. Nevertheless, as a result of successful, cash-
generating activities in origination and trading, the
group’s cash flow from operating activities amounts to
CHF 34.1 million.

Part of the hedging transactions are reported on
the balance sheet at fair value, while the underlying

CHF million
Audited
figures

Impairments
and provisions

Hedge
book effects

Foreign
exchange effects

Pro forma
figures

Gross margin 217.5 –  24.2 – 31.9 231.2 392.6
Share of profit from partner plants and other associates 17.4 13.4 30.8
Depreciation, amortisation and impairments – 79.1 –  24.7 – 103.8
EBIT – 130.4 –  35.5 – 31.9 231.2 33.4

Table: Audited figures 2016/17 including bridging to pro forma statement.

CHF million
Audited
figures

Impairments
and provisions

Hedge
book effects

Foreign
exchange effects

Pro forma
figures

Gross margin 117.8 160.4 119.7 77.9 475.8
Share of profit from partner plants and other associates 43.2 12.1 55.3
Depreciation, amortisation and impairments 159.2 – 236.4 – 77.2
EBIT 61.1 – 63.9 119.7 77.9 194.8

Table: Audited figures 2015/16 including bridging to pro forma statement.

5

production is accrued in the period in which it occurs,
resulting in a hedge book effect of around CHF –32 mil­
lion in this case. This effect is comparatively small in the
reporting year, especially when bearing in mind that
Axpo Trading is responsible for marketing Axpo Group’s
entire generation output.

In order to better reflect the actual performance
of Axpo Trading, the table (see page 4) shows the impact
of impairments and provisions, hedge book effect, and
foreign exchange effects.